

## INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE LAW OF THE SEA TRIBUNAL INTERNATIONAL DU DROIT DE LA MER

## **Press Release**

It is with deep regret that the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea announces the death of Judge and former President Vladimir Vladimirovich Golitsyn (Russian Federation) on 26 March 2023.

Judge Golitsyn was a member of the Tribunal from 2008 to 2017 and its President from 2014 to 2017. Between 2011 and 2014, he served as President of the Seabed Disputes Chamber.

Born on 27 February 1947, Judge Golitsyn received a Doctor of Juridical Sciences from the Diplomatic Academy of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the former USSR. He began his career at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in 1975 before moving to the United Nations Office of the Legal Counsel in 1982. He served as Secretary for the Plenary of the Preparatory Commission for the International Seabed Authority and the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea and as Principal Legal Officer for the Office of the Legal Counsel. He also held the position of Director of the Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea before being elected to the bench of the Tribunal in 2008.

Judge Golitsyn was a member of the Russian Association of International Law and the Global Ocean Commission. He lectured and wrote extensively on international law, Antarctica, the law of the sea and environmental law.

The members of the Tribunal pay tribute to Judge Golitsyn's work as President and Judge at the Tribunal and to his contribution to the development of international law of the sea.

Note: The press releases of the Tribunal do not constitute official documents and are issued for information purposes only.

The press releases of the Tribunal, documents and other information are available on the Tribunal's website (<a href="http://www.itlos.org">http://www.itlos.org</a> and <a href="http://www.itlos.org">http://www.itlos.org</a> and <a href="http://www.itlos.org">http://www.itlos.org</a> and <a href="http://www.itlos.org">http://www.itlos.org</a> and <a href="http://www.itlos.org">http://www.itlos.org</a> and from the Registry of the Tribunal. Please contact Ms Julia Ritter or Mr Robert Steenkamp at: Am Internationalen Seegerichtshof 1, 22609 Hamburg, Germany, Tel.: +49 (40) 35607-227; Fax: +49 (40) 35607-245;

E-mail: press@itlos.org